PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD
HEARING DECISION

2000-D88

= DATE OF HEARING-
April 7, 2000

PROVIDER -
Extendicare 1996 Insurance Allocation
Group
Provider No. Various
Cost Reporting Period Ended -
December 31, 1996
VS.
INTERMEDIARY -
Blue Cross and Blue Shidd Association
United Government Services
CASE NO. 99-3515G
INDEX
Page No.
L SSUE. ..ttt ettt e et e ettt e et e e e te e e eteeeeateeeteeeaaeeeaateeateeeateeaateeateeeaaeeeateeaaseeeaateeateeeseeeareeareeannns 2
Statement of the Case and Procedural HiStOry........oooiririneineseriese e 2
Provider 'S CONLENTIONS........ciicuiieeeee ettt ettt et et e te e ee st e s e e steesbeesbeesbeebesabeensesasesnsesssesseesseans 5
INterMediary’'S CONTENTIONS.......coiiiiieeeee ettt bbb e ettt b e et st e e enenean 14
Citation of Law, Regulations & Program INStrUCLIONS.........coeoirireririerineneecse e 17
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and DiSCUSSION..........cccveeririeirerenenieeseesie e 19

DECISION AN OFAEN....c.ueiieieciie ettt ettt et ee et e s e st e s be e sbe e beebeebeeseeabesssesssesseesseesseesteesseensens 21



Page 2 CN.:99-3515G

|SSUE:
Were the Intermediary:s adjustments reclassfying workers: compensation and unemployment insurance

expenses from the adminidirative and genera cost center to the varying cost centers where employees
were assigned proper?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY':

Extendicare Health Services, Inc. (AProviders)) owned and operated the 153 Medicare-certified skilled
nursing fadilities (ASNFsi) comprising the group in this apped. United Government Services
(Alntermediaryll) served asthefisca intermediary during this period. Inits cost reports for fisca year
ended (AFY Ef) December 31, 1996, the Providers classified its workers: compensation (AWC() and
unemployment insurance (AUI@) costs in the adminigrative and generd (AA & Gi) cost center. The
Intermediary reclassfied the WC and Ul costsfrom the A & G cost center and directly assigned these
costs to the using department at each SNF. The Providers appealed the Intermediary:s adjustments to
the Provider Resmbursement Review Board (ABoardi) and have met the jurisdictiond requirements of
42 C.F.R. "" 405.1835-.1841. The amount of Medicare reimbursement in controversy is
approximately $2.8 million.

Prior to the fiscd year at issue, the Providers assigned the WC and Ul cogts directly to the using
departments on the trial balance of each SNIF. The Providers requested that the Intermediary reopen
and amend their cost reports for FY Es 1992, 1993 and 1994. The Intermediary denied the Providers
request to reopen or amend prior cost reports. The Providers and Intermediary held ameeting on
November 6, 1995, at which the WC and Ul classification issue was discussed. The Providers sent a
|etter to the Intermediary on November 8, 1995.* Thisletter indicated that the Intermediary had
alowed these costs as either A & G or as departmental costs and that the Intermediary stated that the
Providers could elect reporting them as A & G on its cost reports for FY E 1995 and subsequent
periods.? The Intermediary responded with aletter dated December 1, 1995 in which it stated the
following concerning the WC and Ul issue®

To reiterate our position, it will be acceptable to UGS [Intermediary]
for United Hedlth [Providerg] to report worker=s [s¢] compensation
and unemployment as A & G for FY E 1995 cost reports and

! Providers Exhihit 4.
2 Id.

3 Providers Exhibit 2.



Page 3 CN.:99-3515G

subsequent periods as you will have dected to do so upon submission
of these cost reports. Contrastly, we will not accept amended cost
reports for FY E 1992, 1993 and 1994 nor reopen cost reports for
FYE 1992 and 1993 as dections have been made upon submission of
the cost reports to include worker:=s [Sc] compensation and
unemployment directly into the Auser@l cost centers. Per HIM 15,
Section 2931.2, AOnce a cost report isfiled, the provider may not file
an amended cost report to avall itsdlf of an option it did not origindly
elect.i

Intermediary Letter, December 1, 1995.

In a subsequent letter to the Provider, dated July 31, 1998, the Intermediary made the following
statement concerning the reporting of WC and UL.*

In response to our July 16, 1998, meeting, | am providing thisletter asa
gtatement on UGC:s [Intermediary=g] current position regarding the
proper cost reporting of worker=s compensation and unemployment
expenses. Extendicares [Providers] reclassfication of worker:s
compensation and unemployment expenses from the cost center
incurring the expenseto A & G is not acceptable as these costs
represent employee hedth and welfare expenses that are derived from
employee sdaries and wages from which that are derived. Please note
that your internd accounting system classifies these expenses as such.

To reterate our discussion from the July 16 meeting, the letter dated
December 1, 1995, to Walter Levenowich from Steve Holubowicz, did
not properly convey that after the provider eectsto file their costs
repots in the described manner, the reporting methods remain subject to
audit. The audit finding indicates that reclassifying these expensesto A
& G digtorts the cost finding mechanism of the cost report. Section
3524 of PRM2 gtates AThe statistical basis shown at the top of each
column on Worksheet B-1 is the recommended basis of alocation of
the cost center initiated.i In reference to the cost reporting form,
HCFA 2540-96, indicates gross saaries as the recommended
alocation bass for employee benefits. Classfying these benefitsas A
& G resultsin accumulated codts asthe dlocation basis. Alternative
methods can only be approved for useif they provide a more accurate

4 Providers Exhibit 3.



Page 4 CN.:99-3515G

dlocation result. For this reason, we find the reclassfication of these
costsof A & G unacceptable.

Intermediary Letter, July 31, 1998.

The reclassfication of the WC and Ul cogts resultsin additiona costs being allocated to the Medicare
program. An example of how codts are shifted for a single SNF under the two alocation methods was
presented by the Intermediary & the hearing for WC costs.

Totd WC Reclassedto A & G

Routine/Nurang Therapies Other Generd Services
$75,325 $2,513 $24,112
Effect on Routine and Therapies

Routine Therapies Tota

Sdaries $1,425,483  $19,456 1,444,939
(98.7%) (1.3%)
Accumul ated $1,876,817 $2,499,221  $4,376,038
Costs, Sdaries, (42.9%) (57.1%)
Other
Cost Assignment Resultsfor WC
Routine Therapies

Per Intermediary $75,325 $2,513

Per Providers $33,393 $44,445
Medicare 21.9% 89.2%
Utilization

The chart shows the amount of direct labor, through sdaried employees, used to provide routine and
therapy services. Associated with these codts, the Providers incur related payroll expenses such as



Page 5 CN.:99-3515G

hedlth insurance, WC, Ul and other expenses. The Providers principally use a contract to provide
physical, occupationa and speech therapy services and therefore incur minimal direct labor cogs. It
should be noted that the contract with the therapy company requires that they cover the worker:
compensation risk for their employees® The Providers internd alocation of costs for workers:
compensation costsis based on saaries in each department.’ Thus, before the reclassification, 96.8
percent of WC expense was dlocated to the routine cost center. By reclassfying thecostsasan A &
G cog, the Providers then use the accumulated cost statistic for each department, thus some $41,932
are shifted to the therapy department. Finaly, it is noted that the Medicare utilization of the therapy
department is markedly higher and thus, the high percentage rate is gpplied to the shifted costs so
Medicare ends up covering a higher total percentage of the WC costs.

The Providers were represented by Eugene Tillman, Esquire, and Kevin R. Barry, Esquire, of Reed,
Smith, Shaw and McClay, L.L.P. The Intermediary was represented by Bernard M. Tabert, Esquire,
Asociate Counsel, Blue Cross Blue Shidd Association.

PROVIDERS CONTENTIONS:

The Providers contend that HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161.A.2 specificdly defines both WC and Ul astwo
forms of liability insurance. As such, and in contrast to fringe benefits that primarily benefit the
employee, these costs may beincluded inits A & G cogt center with their other ligbility insurance costs,
aconcluson fully consstent with the Board's recent decision in Longwood Management Corporation
94-94/Workers Compensation Group v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association/Blue Cross of
Cdifornia, PRRB Dec. No. 99-D34, April 6, 1999, Medicare and Medicaid Guide & 80,177, declined
rev., HCFA Administrator, June 4, 1999 (ALongwoodp).

The Providers maintain that the Intermediary explicitly approved, in advance, both verbally and in
writing in 1995 and on a number of occasions over a two and a half year period, its allocation of
WC and Ul costs as A & G costs for FYE 1995 and subsequent periods. The Providers
reasonably relied on both the existing law and the Intermediary-s written and repeated approvals,
including the November 1995 meeting approvals, the confirmation of that position in the letters

denying its proposed amended cost reports for FYEs 1992, 1993 and 1994, and the Intermediary's
initid audit and gpprova of its FY E 1995 cost reports until their reopening in the year 2000. Itisclear
from the testimony of Intermediary-s representative that the primary reason for the reversd of its
gpprova was anew Intermediary auditor-s mistaken concluson that WC and Ul are employee fringe

s See Intermediary Exhibit 3, Section VIII.
8 SeeTr.at 3and 4.

! See Providers Exhibits 2 and 4.



Page 6 CN.:99-3515G

benefits rather than insurance,® notwithstanding the fact that the Intermediary has conceded that WC
and Ul Aare not in fact fringe benefits§® The Intermediary:s reclassification of these costs was therefore
improper and must be reversed.

The Providers maintain that it correctly classfied their WC and Ul expenses asinsurance costs in their
A & G cog centers. The rlevant Medicare reimbursement regulation provides that al paymentsto
providers must be based on the reasonable cost of providing Medicare-covered services to
beneficiaries and that such reasonable costs take into account both direct and indirect costs of providers
of sarvices. 42 C.F.R. " 413.9(a) and (b). HCFA Pub. 15-1 " 2161 addresses the application of
Medicare rembursement principles to insurance costs. HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161.A.2 specificdly
definesboth WC and Ul astwo forms of liability insurance that providers purchase to protect
themsalves from potentid liahilities that could be incurred in the course of ddlivering patient care. The
PRRB in Longwood recognized this fact and consdered it to be of sgnificant importance in determining
that the providers had properly included their WC insurance costsin their A & G expense pool and
dlocated them over dl alowable costs. The Providers followed both the explicit directions of HCFA
Pub. 15-1 * 2161.A.2 and the written gpprova and subsequent confirmations of this approva by the
Intermediary over atwo and one haf year period when they classified these insurance expensesin the
A & G cost center.

While the Longwood case addressed only workers: compensation costs, we would note that
Aunemployment compensationi and Aworkers: compensationi) insurance costs are listed side-by-side as
typesof Aligbility insurance in HCFA Pub 15-1 * 2161.A.2. At the hearing, the Intermediary
acknowledged that these two expenses are smilar and should be addressed the same way. *°

The Providers further contend that WC and Ul expenses are insurance expenses and clearly not fringe
benefits, as addressed in HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2144.* The case law set forth in the Longwood,
including but not limited to the Court of Appedsdecisonin In ReHLM Corp., 62 F.3d 224, 226 (8th
Cir. 1995), supports the Providers postion that WC primarily benefits employers, not employees, in
contrast to afringe benefit. These expenses therefore are properly classified as an insurance expensein
the A & G cost center. The Intermediary concedes that WC and Ul expenses are not fringe benefits,®
which underminesitsrationde in its July 1998 |etter which bases its reversd of its prior gpprova on the
assertion that WC and Ul are employee benefits. The Intermediary witness aso conceded that if the
WC expenseis consdered by Medicare rulesto be at}/fe of liability insurance, that WC expense
should be classfied asan A & G cost center expense.

8 Tr. at 198-199.

o See Intermediary Position Paper at 9.

10 Tr. at 23.

u Tr. at 44-45.

1 See Intermediary Position Paper a 8-9 and Tr. at 136.

L Tr. at 199.



Page 7 CN.:99-3515G

The Providers also assert that cost reporting ingtructions relied upon by fisca intermediariesin the past
to reclassfy WC insurance as awage-related cost do not reflect HCFA=s reimbursement policy and,
thus, are not contralling in any way in thisgppedl. In National Medica Centerset d v. Bowen, 851
F.2d 291, 295 (9th Cir. 1988) (ANationad Medicd Centersl), the Court of Appeds determined that
Part 1l of the Provider Reimbursement Manua (APRM()) does not establish Medicare policy; rather, it
contains ingructions only to help fiscd intermediaries complete various Medicare reimbursement forms.
Accordingly, the cost reporting instructions for Form HCFA-339 are not to be accorded any particular
deference. The Intermediary-s witness on the cost reporting process conceded that these ingtructions
have no controlling effect.™

Findly, additiond provisons of the PRM strongly support the Provider=s position that WC and Ul costs
are properly categorized as ligbility insurance rather than as employee benefits

and, thus, are appropriately recorded inthe A & G cost center. HCFA Pub 15-1 * 2162.2 addresses
insurance purchased from alimited purpose (or Acaptivel) insurance company, including WC and UI.
This section states that any funds returned to the provider/insured by the insurer (e.g., rebates,
digtributions) must be offset againgt the costs in the year the provider receives the returned funds. It
further states that employee hedlth care funds must be offset againgt costs in the Employee Health and
Wdfare cost center, while other costs (including, by direct implication, WC and Ul costs) must be
offset againgt the costs of the A & G cost center. Id. Accordingly, if refunds of these two types of
insurance codts are credited to the A & G cogt center, it follows that HCFA policy authorizes a
provider to charge these coststo the A & G cost center in the firgt instance.

The Providers contend that they reasonably relied upon the Intermediary=s prior ora and written
approvd of the dlassfication of WC and Ul inthe A & G cost center commencing with their FY E 1995
codt reports and therefore including the FY E 1996 cost reports at issue in this apped. The
correspondence in evidence between the Intermediary and Providers on this point fully and
unequivocally supports their position.”® Further, the Intermediary audited its 1995 cost reports without
making any adjustments to the classfication of these ex inthe A & G cogt center which is another
de facto approva of the dlocation by the Intermediary.’® Smilarly, the Intermediary:s three lettersin
1995 and 1996 in connection with the proposed amended cost reports for FY E 1992, 1993 and 1994
continue to reflect a postion that the WC and Ul classification approva given at the November 1995
mesting remained acceptable on a going-forward basis.

Neither the Intermediary:s Aafter-the-factl explanation in its Position Paper of its actud Aintent to
require aAcarve out(l of certain ancillary costs with respect to the gpprova, nor the testimony of the
Intermediary=s witness with respect to the purported Ared purposef of the approval (i.e., pertaining to a
routine cogt limit (ARCL() exception requirement), are supported by the evidence. In fact, both
explanations are totdly devoid of any credibility. The hearing tesimony made clear that the
Intermediary prepared its Position Papersto the Board in this gppedl, which purported to explain the
Ared intent@ behind the December 1, 1995 approval letter, without ever discussing that topic with the

14 Tr. at 202.
" See Provider Exhibits 2 and 4.

10 Tr. at 66.



Page 8 CN.:99-3515G

author of the approval letter, Mr. Holubowicz."” The November 6, 1995 mesting agenda makes no
reference whatsoever to the RCL topic that Mr. Holubowicz asserts was the primary subject of the
mesting.’® Neither explanation was referenced in any manner in the Intermediary:s December 1, 1995
gpprova |etter, in the subsequent audit of the FY 1995 codt reports, in the July 1998 withdrawal of
gpprovd |etter, or in its position papers. Thus, these explanations should not be accorded any weight
whatsoever.

Under the Medicare program, fiscal intermediaries, as agents of HCFA, are charged with the duty of
communicating HCFA:s ingructions to providers and making reimbursement decisions. See Mississppi
Baptist Med. Hedth Ctr. v. Shdda, No. 3:92-CV-0821(L)(C)(S.D. Miss. 1994), Medicare &
Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 42,174 and 42 C.F.R. " 421.100. More specificdly, fisca intermediaries
Aserve as a center for, and communicate to providers, any information or ingtruction furnished to it by
the Secretary, and serve as a channel of communication from providersto the Secretary.( 42 U.S.C. *
1395h(a). Fiscd intermediaries therefore have a duty to advise providers with respect to policy issues,
and an accompanying obligation to understand and consider the impact of their advice and gpprovas as
received, and acted upon, by aprovider. Seeld. Moreover, fisca intermediaries are required to
execute these duties in full compliance with al gpplicable lawvs and HCFA PRM provisions. 42 C.F.R.
" 421.100, See dso HCFA Agreement No. 87-001-1 (Part A contract). Accordingly, it is expected
that providers will abide by officid fiscd intermediary satements. An underlying assumption of this
conclusion, of course, isthat providers will not be penalized for such compliance and can rely on the
counsd of the fiscd intermediary as an agent of HCFA.

In Chicago Lakeside Hosp. v. Aetna Life Insurance Company, PRRB Case No. 89-D66, September
27, 1989, Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 38,208, aff'd with modifications, HCFA
Administrator, November 20, 1989, Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 38,260, the Board found
that a provider=sreliance on itsfiscd intermediary=s written instructions should be protected despite the
fact that the fiscal intermediary subsequently changed its position.

In sum, the Providers contend that the Medicare program protects reasonable reliance on the directives
of fiscd intermediaries. In the ingtant case, the Intermediary instructed the Provider, correctly and in
writing, that it approved its assgnment of WC and Ul coststo the A & G cost center.*® That approval
was essentidly reiterated, in the subsequent FY 1995 cost report audits and other correspondence, for
aperiod of two and a hdf years. The Intermediary-s subsequent decision to renege on that approva,
based on awide range of rationaes that shifted numerous times up to, and including, the day of the
hearing, is unjustified and, in these circumstances, disingenuous.

The Providers assert that the Intermediary:s atempt to disallow WC and Ul insurance liability expenses
asan A & G cost and require thelr direct assgnment to other cost centersis violdive of established
Medicare cost-finding principlesin the same way as was HCFA:s ill-fated and illegd attempt to directly
apportion hospitals ma practice insurance costs (AMa practice Rulef) to the Medicare program in the
late 1970s.

7 Tr. at 163-164.
1 See Provider Exhibit 6.

19 See Provider Exhibit 2.



Page 9 CN.:99-3515G

In St. James Hosp. v. Heckler, 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 902 (1985), the court
held that the Mdpractice Rule was illegd because, among other things, the rule violated certain
provisons of the Medicare Act. In discussng Medicaress reasonable cost principles, the court noted
that A & G cogsinclude avariety of overhead expenses, Aincluding . . . al types of insurance
premiumsi 1d. at 1463 (emphasis added). The proposed Malpractice Rule removed malpractice
insurance premiums fromthe A & G pooal of indirect costs and apportioned them directly based on

mal practice |0ss experience because the Secretary believed that Medicare was paying a
disproportionate amount of these costs. The court disagreed with the Secretary-s approach, noting that:

[tlhefirg provision of the Act at issue is the prohibition againgt shifting
Medicare cogts to non-Medicare patients and viceversa. 42 U.S.C. *
1395x(V)(1)(A) (1982); see dso Northwest Hospital. Inc. v. Hospitd
Service Corp. 687 F.2d 985, 989 (7th Cir. 1982). As mentioned
previoudy, the Secretary-s mechanism for remburang providers
indirect costs has consstently been to pool them together asG & A
costs and then to reimburse a percentage of those costs on the basis of
the provider's Medicare patient utilization ratio. This regulatory scheme
was not premised on abelief that al G & A costsappliedto dl of a
hospitak:s patients equaly, but rather on the assumption that some costs
would be digproportionately alocated in favor of Medicare patients
while others would be disproportionately alocated in favor of non-
Medicare patients. Pooling al of the various costs together was
believed to be the fairest and most adminigratively feasble way of
alocating indirect costs among Medicare and non-Medicare patients.
In addition, athough there may have been cogt-shifting with respect to a
certain item (i.e., billing expenses associated predominately with the
Medicare program), the G & A pool as awhole was thought to fairly
alocate indirect costs among Medicare and non-Medicare populaions
such that neither sector impermissibly paid the costs of the other.

Even assuming that Medicare paid a disproportionate amount of

mal practice insurance costs when they wereincluded inthe G & A
pool, the Secretary seemsto have forgotten that the G & A pool was
designed to accommodate such imbaances. What ismissng in the
Secretary-s promulgation of the Mdpractice Rule is the necessary
darting premise: that the G & A poal including ma practice insurance
codts, taken as awhole, impermissibly shifted cogts attributable to non-
Medicare patients to the Medicare program. See Boswell v. Heckler,
749 F.2d at 795. If the Starting point was otherwise, the remova of a
gpecific cost that was disproportionately attributable to non-Medicare
patients would inevitably result in an imbaanced poal, in violation of the
Act. Id. The Secretary did not explicitly make this essentid preliminary
finding.

The Secretary=s action in removing ma practice insurance cods from the
G & A pool ispaticularly suspect in light of the agency-s long-ganding




Page 10 CN..99-
3515G

resistance to providers attempts to isolate other costs
disproportionately attributable to Medicare and thus under-reimbursed
under the pooling sysem  See PRRB Decision No. 79-D53, 1979-2
Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 30,086, at 9707 (AProgram
policy has consstently maintained that it isimpractical to isolate discrete
items of [G & A] cost between Medicare and non-Medicare
beneficiaries and has posited that dl such discrete items making up total
[G & A] cogtswill >average out.<() . . .

1d. at 1470.
Findly, the court quoted from the following HCFA policy that:

[t]he agency has long believed that the requirement in the law that our
costs are not to be borne by othersis construed to refer to total costs,
not to any one cost. In our codt finding procedures.., it is presumed that
where a particular cost might be allocated disproportionately to or from
the program, there will be other costs disproportionately dlocated in the
other direction which will compensate for the first cost. In this manner,
the program is presumed to bear its proper share of the total alowable
costs.

Id. at 1472 (citing Intermediary Letter No. 234 (June 2, 1967)) (emphasis added).

In sum, the cases involving the Mdpractice Rule support the Providers postion that the Intermediary
cannot do what the courts, the Hedth Care Financing Adminigtration (AHCFA(), and the Board have
sad isimproper; that is, to sdectively identify cogts for reclassfication. Theimpropriety of such a
reclassfication is especidly clear when, as here, direct authority exigts in the Medicare indructions
authorizing the Providersto classfy their WC and Ul costs in the manner in which they did.

The Intermediary-s contention that alocating WC and Ul ingppropriately shifts costs demongtratesits
unwillingness to acknowledge a fundamenta tenet of the Medicare program: the overdl fairness that
results from generd principles of cost finding will not be compromised or sacrificed by isolated
incongstencies®  In the ingtant case, just as with the Ma practice Rule, the Intermediary is attempting
to tinker ingppropriatey with awell-settled system dready designed to ensure that Medicare bears its
proper share of totd dlowable costs. Thistype of selective manipulation isimproper and must not be
permitted.

The Intermediary-s own witness acknowledged that 99 percent of adjustments of afiscd intermediary to
a provider=s cost report result in Acost-shiftingd in one way or the other.” 1n addition, the

2 Tr. at 180-181.

a Tr. at 144.



Page 11 CN..99-
3515G

Intermediary:s cost reimbursement witness smilarly admitted that it does not have the prerogetive to
sdect %gstsclassified inthe A & G cost center and Adart dicing and dicingl the costsin that cost
center.

The Providers point out that intermediaries, under contract with the federd government, are obligated to
implement Medicare program policies. See 42 U.S.C. " 1395h(a); 42 C.F.R. " 421.100. They are
required to follow PRM provisions promulgated by HCFA. See HCFA Agreement No. 87-001-1. In
fact, an Intermediary witness acknowledged that it must follow Medicare policies and ingtructions, even
if it believes that doing so would disadvantage the Medicare program in a particular case® Unilaterd
decisons by fiscd intermediaries deviating from Medicare policy would clearly exceed the authority
delegated to fiscd intermediaries by HCFA and the Secretary of Hedlth and Human Services (AHHS(),
and would compromise the integrity, and uniform administration, of the Medicare program.

Thistype of ultravires policy-making by fiscal intermediaries has long been prohibited. In program
memoranda, HCFA has ingtructed fiscd intermediaries tht:

[ijn carrying out your audit responsibilities, gpply program policiesto
specific Stuations to assure compliance with these policies. Y our
purview does not extend to determining whether program policies and
procedures are appropriate or should be applied in agiven
circumstance.

Program Memorandum (APM(), Intermediaries, Trans. No. A-92-5, August 1992, extended by PM-
Trans. No. A-93-5, November 1993 (emphasis added),Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) &
7984.04.

These ingructions clearly demondrate that the Intermediary is bound to apply the PRM provisons. The
Intermediary does not retain the discretion to implement a unilaterd changein Medicare policy and
therefore cannot deviate from the directions of HCFA:=s PRM provisons. Given that HCFA Pub. 15-1
" 2161.A categorizes WC and Ul asinsurance, and HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2144.2 excludes these
expenses from employee fringe benefits, the Intermediary is required to gpply these provisons
uniformly, to dl providers, and lacks the authority to develop its own contrary policy. Therefore, it must
apply these provisions to the Providers.

The Providers contend that the Medicare reasonable cost regulation controlling the cost finding process,
42 C.F.R. " 413.24, directs providers using the step-down method to assign costs to cost centers
which they serve. 42 C.F.R. " 413.24(d)(1). To effectuate this requirement, the Providers properly
elected to follow Medicare policy by reporting WC and Ul inthe A & G cost center, dong with other
ligbility insurance expenses and Astepping down{ these costs consistent with PRM provisions and
authorization from the Intermediary.

Contrary to the Intermediary=s contentions, this step-down method of accounting was used by dl the

z Tr. at 204-205.

s Tr. at 165-166.



Page 12 CN..99-
3515G

Providers and there is no legd basis for the fiscd intermediary to impose aAmore sophisticated

method.fi Under the regulations, a provider is only permitted to use a Amore sophisticated method@ of
cod finding if it submits a request, in writing, to the fisca intermediary before the end of the fourth month
of the cost reporting period to which the request would apply. 42 C.F.R. * 413.24(d)(2)(ii).

Moreover, such arequest would pertain to a provider's overal system of cost finding; it would not

aoply to individua instances of cost dlocation as was the case here. The Providers did not make such a
request. Consequently, they were required by law to use the step-down method.

The Providers contend thet it isinaccurate for the Intermediary to conclude that Adirect costingd of WC
and Ul expenses result in amore sophisticated or accurate cost reporting result. The WC premiumiis
an actuarid estimate based on a complicated set of multiple criteria and takes into account industry
datigtics. Only one component of this computation involves aworker:s saary, and that does not serve
as an accurate proxy in setting the premium or determining ultimate WC costs. It isjust an esti mate.**

So the Intermediary:s assertion that the broad, unsophisticated dlocation set forth in the Providers:
generd ledger is equivaent to Adirect cogtingll and isAmore accuratefl than the method established in
Medicares sandards for use of the Astep-downi method is atogether without merit.

The Providers further contend that there is absolutely no legd authority to bind them to the cost
categorl zatl ons they have made on their internd general ledger when they prepare their Medicare cost
reports A provider-s genera ledger, or Atrid bai ance, is used as agtarting point, but only astarting
point, for Medicare cost finding and adlocations®® A condition precedent for receipt of Medicare funds,
however, is accurate completion of the Medicare cost report. The cost report must be completed in
drict compllance with amyriad of rules and the fisca intermediaries are gppointed by HCFA to
shepherd providers through this process. See42 U.S.C. " 1395x(v); 42 C.F.R " " 413.9, 413.24 and
412.100; and HCFA Pub. 15-1 ** 2300, 2313 and 2312. Whiletherulesare complex and detailed,
not asingle rule requires, or even suggests, that a provider=s generd ledger categorizations are fixed and
binding and, therefore, control Medicare reimbursement. See Id.

Although this premise is 0 fundamentd that it is not explicitly detailed in the PRM provisons, the
Supreme Court has commented on this principlein Shaaav. Guernsey, 514 U.S. 87 (1995)
(AGuernseyil). In Guernsey, the Court articulated the fact that, according to HCFA, Aa provider=s cost
accounting systems are only the first step in the ultimate determination of rembursable costs.f 1d. at 93.

In short, the Intermediary=s contention that the Providers generd ledger categorizations impact
completion of the Medicare cost report, and thus reimbursement, is without merit.

Next, the Intermediary suggests that the American Hospital Association=s (AAHA:s() Chart of
Accounts has some relevance to the instant case. At the outset, the Providers note that they are
SNFs, not hospitals. The Providers further note that their internal bookkeeping and general ledger
categorizations are different from hospitals. Therefore, assuming the AHA Chart of Accounts is a
guiding resource, it would function as such only for hospltals not SNFs, as testified to by the
Providers: cost reimbursement expert.?”  Moreover, it hasno legd aopllcablllty whatsoever to SNF

4 See Tr. at 84-85 and 91.
» Tr. at 43.
% Tr. at 42.

& Tr. at 44.



Page 13 CN..99-
3515G

Medicare cost reports. SNFs are governed by the Socid Security Act, itsimplementing regulations,
and HCFA:s PRM provisons, none of which refer, even tangentidly, to the AHA Chart of Accountsin
this context. In fact, the Intermediary=s own witness acknowledged that the AHA Chart of Accounts
would never override an gpplicable Medicare instruction in the PRM .

The Providers contend that the Longwood case was correctly decided, is nearly identica to the ingtant
metter, and therefore should control the outcome in this case. The Intermediary acknowledges that the
Longwood case does support the Provider=s position, but indicates that there are differences between

the two cases, which upon careful examination, are both inaccurate and unpersuasive.

The Intermediary dso noted that it will not Aaccept Longwood as precedent because the HCFA
Adminigrator did not affirm the Board:s decison. The Providers recognize that prior Board decisons
do not Acontrol@ later cases under the formal doctrine of stare decisis. Nevertheless, the Board cases
represent afina agency decision, once the HCFA Administrator decides not to review the case, aswas
the case here. 42 U.S.C. " 139500(f)(1). Moreover, asfind, published, agency rulings, Board
decisons reflect agency policy, and guide providers actions. Therefore, consistency and legal
soundness are required, and as agenerd matter, legal tribunas do not disturb a settled point.
Consequently, the principles articulated by the Board in Longwood are fully applicable here.

In seeking to digtinguish Longwood, the Intermediary argues that the Providers were able to identify and
directly assgn WC on itsinternd books, thet is, thetrid baance. Thisdigtinction is flawed for two
reasons. Firg, it impliesthat the providersin Longwood were not able, and, in fact, did not directly
assign such cogts on their trid balance. There is no evidence in the record to support this assumption.
Second, the Providers have aready explained, and the Supreme Court in Guernsey agreed, that the
manner in which cods are categorized on agenerd ledger or trid baance does not dictate Medicare
reimbursement or trump Medicare cost reporting rules. Moreover, the direct costing of WC expensesis
not nearly as accurate or predictive of ultimate WC experience as the Intermediary would suggest.
Therefore, it is not relevant how the providersin Longwood, or these Providers, internaly categorized
the subject costs.

The second materia difference presented by the Intermediary was that the Providers received prior
intermediary approva for the subject dlocation, while the providersin Longwood did not. The
Providers agree that thisis a materia difference. Asexplained above, it was reasonable for the
Providersto rely on the Intermediary:s written gpprova and subsequent confirmations authorizing the
Providersto dlocate the subject coststo the A & G cost center. This reliance should be protected. The
Intermediary=s attempit to re-interpret the meaning of this gpprovd is trangparent and truly disngenuous.

Findly, the Intermediary seeks to digtinguish the Longwood case on the grounds that the financia impact
of any cost reporting inconsistency in Longwood was very limited, while the impact in the indant caseis
$2.8 million ayear. The Intermediary-s reasoning is flawed for severd reasons. Firg, it isbased on a
misnterpretation of the legd principle, articulated in Longwood, that certain inconsstencies are inherent
in any system built on generd principles, but that thisis greatly outweighed by the importance of
maintaining uniformity. Application of this principle reveas that the financid impact in this case, or any
particular case, isirrdevant. In other words, any modification in financia impact is not a sound or vaid
basis to disregard HCFA policy. Sdective reclassfication of A & G codsisaclear violation of these
rules.

% Tr. 196.



Page 14 CN..99-
3515G

That said, the Intermediary:s dlegation that the financid impact in this case is more sgnificant than
Longwood isfactudly incorrect. In Longwood, the impact of utilizing the dlocation method approved
by the PRM and the December 1995 approva |etter was approximately $23,500 per facility; in this
case, theimpact is gpproximately $18,500 per facility. The financia impact in this caseis actudly less
than Longwood. Therefore, given that the Intermediary believed the impact in Longwood to be very
limited, it would likely characterize theimpact in this case as minute,

INTERMEDIARY:=S CONTENTIONS:

The Intermediary contends there are sufficient authorities throughout the Medicare Progrants hierarchy
of rulesthat supports the rgection of the Providers effort to dlocate apayroll related expense to
departments with no employees. See 42 C.F.R. " 413.9. The Providers have pointed to no
unequivoca authoritative support for the postion and the result it is advocating.

The Intermediary refersto 42 C.F.R. * 413.20 which has been in place since the start of the Medicare
Program. It references the use of standardized definitions and accounting practices. Asa standard
practice, the Intermediary notes that the AHA's Chart of Accounts has been a source of information
regarding cost dassification questions® The relevant section includes WC as appropriately assigned to
employees functiona reporting center along with other types of costs that are attributed to the presence
of employees. While the Providerstried to argue that this provision would not cover SNFs, there is no
logica explanation of what would be different.

The Intermediary also cited the relevant cost report instruction™ that includes WC in the same general
service cost center as other payroll related expenses including the ones listed in the above reference
AHA Chart of Accounts. The Intermediary contends that including WC expense in an employee
benefits cost center and alocating based on salaries, accomplishes the result described by the Chart of
Accounts as evidence of historical practices.

The Intermediary aso cites 42 C.F.R. * 413.20 which calsfor the use of datafrom a provider-sown
accounts to arrive a a proper identification of the cost of services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.
Inreverang the A & G dassfication and reingtating the results flowing from the facilities internd
accounting, the Intermediary acted consistent with 42 C.F.R. * 413.20(a).

The Providers primary affirmative support for its position that its WC expense belongsinitsA & G
cost center comes from HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161. Itiscorrect that HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161.A.2.
includes WC insurance under a category caled Aliahilityd which aso includes mal practice protection and
comprehengve generd ligbility costs. Within that section, employee hedth care is categorized
separatedly. Asadarting point, HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161 and later sections dealing with insurance are
inthe PRM to define what costs are dlowable. Later subparts review the very technica conditions for
dlowability of the insurance program. The purpose of these sections was not to deal with proper cost
reporting.  Further, the insurance sections do not contemplate, support the Providers theory that it is
appropriate to allocate an expense like WC to a cost center with no employees.

When afacility subgtantidly staffs al of its direct patient care departments with sdaried employees, the

® See Intermediary Position Paper at 8.

% See Intermediary Exhibit 5.



Page 15 CN.:99-
3515G

outcome of whether the cost is included in a broader pool such as A & G costs or a more specia pool
that is the employee benefit cost center, the difference in outcomeis minima.  If the non-labor cost
included in the accumulated Satigtic isin a different proportion than the labor cog, then alarger share of
the WC expense will go to the department with the larger share of non-salaried costs. That type of
digtortion isinherent in any cost accounting system.

In this apped, the Providers: conscious decision to finance labor resources in two radicaly different
modes requires further andlysis. The digtortion is compounded when the accumulated cost statitic in
the therapy departments dready contains an dement of WC protection expense for the therapy
department workers. In summary, nothingin HCFA Pub. 15-17 2161 is sufficiently on point to support
the Providers postion.

Asafind point on Aauthority,@ the Intermediary does not consider the decision in Longwood, supra, to
be contralling. Thiswas an issue of firg impresson, and the HCFA Adminigrator-s decision to
declination to review in Longwood cannot be considered as an autométic retification of the Board:s

position.

A subsequent Board decision in the gpped of Bryn Mawr Terracev. Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Association, PRRB Case No. 99-D59, August 19, 1999, Medicare and Medicaid Guide (CCH) &
80,323, declined rev., HCFA Adminigtrator, October 4, 1999, dedt with asimilarly argued issue but
the subject matter was FICA. In that decision, the Board agreed with the Intermediary:s use of gross

sdaries because it better matched the nature of the expense to the cost that generated that expense.
The Intermediary indicates that smilar reasoning should gpply to WC expense.

One aspect of Longwood that should be revisited isits lack of aclear factua foundation to support the
argument of cogt shifting. In theingtant appedl, the Intermediary has presented a very graphic and clear
example of the digtortion produced by atempting to alocate WC expense to departments that are
gaffed with contracted workers in which the protection is financed differently. In the face of the clear
cog shifting, the argument that there is some Agreater good( to be recognized fades away.

With al respect to the Board=sandysisin Longwood, it is clear that the reasoning got tangled in a very
esoteric debate over whether WC is afringe benefit or something different. In the ingtant gpped, the
Intermediary choose to stay out of that debate. Independent of Longwood, the Intermediary-s andyss
supports the contested reclassification.

The Providers are d 0 trying to get mileage out of an argument that the Intermediary fully agreed with
the Providers position on the substantive issue and later recanted its approvd. If infact clear gpprova
was given, yet the Intermediary:s current substantive analysisis correct, the prior gpprova issueis
irrdlevant. If the Providers are using the prior gpprova argument to buttressits own subgtantive
argument to show that the Intermediary a one time agreed with its position, then the clouded
circumstances under which the agpprova letter was written, is worthy of only minima consderation. The
ultimate question is till the substantive one.

The Providers have not come up with any argument or issues that it would have taken different action
had the Intermediary said no to the reclassfication in 1995. The most likely outcome of the
Intermediary:=s not granting approval would have been a shorter hearing on April 7, 2000.

The Providersrey on the following in the Intermediary letter.



Page 16 CN..99-
3515G

To reingtate our position, it will be acceptable to UGS for United Hedlth
to report worker's [sic] compensation and unemployment as A& G for
PIE 1995 cost reports and subsequent periods as you will have elected
to do so upon submission of these cost reports. Contrastly, we will not
accept amended cost reports for FY E 1992, 1993, and 1994 nor
reopen cost reports for FY E 1992 and 1993 as elections have been
made upon submission of the cost reports to include worker's [Sic]
compensation and unemployment directly in the Auser() cost centers. Per
HIM 15, Section 2931.2, AOnce a cost report isfiled, the provider may
not file an amended cost report to avall itself of an option it did not
origindly elect.(

Intermediary Letter, December 1, 1995

What is missing from this dement of the argument is a precise statement of the question. The actud
guestion the Providers want matched to the answer it liked was, AWe want to put al of our workers
compensation expensein our A & G cost center and alocate a Sgnificant portion to our therapy
departments which generate minima workers: compensation expense because they have minimal
employees, are you okay with doing that because no matter how we choose to supply labor to our
direct patient care departments, including the workers: compensation expense for just our employeesin
the A & G cost center iscorrect?) If the question was that pinpointed, the Providers might score afew
points with their prior gpprova argument.

The Providers witness, who was present at the meeting that produced the agproval |etter,* had no
recollection of what was presented to the | ntermedlary prior to the meeting.™ The Intermediary witness
did not recall any written input for the mesting.**

The Intermediary witness: recollection of the underlying problem caused by classfication of WC
expenseswas credible. The Board has enough experience with SNF RCL disputes to understand the
importance of isolating direct labor sdary expense from non-salary payroll expense, both discretionary
fringes and mandated coverage like WC.

Asagenerd rule, SNF=sfollow the cost report ingructions that identify the routine sdlary expensein the
routine cost center and dl other payroll related expenses in a discrete employee benefit cost center.
That ishow RCL exceptions were processed. The Providers: more sophisticated method of directly
identifying its payroll expenses and including them in prior periodsin the routine cost center was meking
processing their RCL exception problematica, even if acceptable as a cost reporting technl ique. The
Intermediary indicates that this was the problem the Intermediary witness was addressing.® Evenif the

s Provider Exhibit 2.
% Id.

® See Tr. at 89- 90.
# SeeTr. a 103-104.

® SeeTr. at 113,



Page 17 CN.:99-
3515G

Intermediary witnesss perception was incorrect a the time of the November 5, 1995 meeting, nothing
has been identified which makes crysd clear what the Providers agendaredly was. If the Intermediary
witness had clearly accepted the Providers: argument that the manua mandated including al WC
expensein A & G regardiess of the circumstances, then hisreference to a provider dection in the
December 1< letter does not fit. The Intermediary agrees with the genera thrust of the Providers
discussion of prior approval. Problems can be averted when a provider wants to make achangein its
traditiona cost report presentation and first seeks Intermediary counsel. When a provider doesthat in
an uncertain area, the intermediary:s advice should be fairly consdered. Under the specific facts of the
case under appedl, the general modd outlined by the Providers breaks down. While the Providers
seem to like the answer they received they have failed to identify the question that solicited the answer.
Therefore, the verbiage in the approval letter,*® is meaningless and irrdevant to the outcome of this case.

The Intermediary contends it has convincingly established theillogica cost shifting which results from
dlocating WC expense to departments that have no employees. The Intermediary has identified
adequate tools and authorities to match the dlocation of WC expense to the source of the cog, that is,
sdaries. The adjustments should be affirmed.

CITATION OF LAW, REGULATIONS AND PROGRAM INSTRUCTIONS:

1 Law - 42 U.S.C.

" 1395h et seq. - Use of Public Agencies or Private
Organizations to Facilitate Payments to
Providers of Service

" 139500 €t seq. - Provider Reimbursement Review Board

" 1395x(V) - Reasonable Costs

2. Regulations - 42 C.F.R.:

"" 405.1835-.1841 - Board Jurisdiction

" 413.9 et seq. - Costs Related to Patient Care

" 413.20 et seq. - Financia Data and Reports

" 413.24 ¢t seq. - Adequate Cost data and Cost Finding
" 421.100 - Intermediary Functions

3. Program Ingructions- Provider Reimbursement Manua (HCFA Pub. 15-1):

% Provider Exhibit 2,



Page 18 CN..99-
3515G

" 2144 et seq. - Fringe Bendfits
" 2161 et seq. - Insurance Costs
" 2162 et seq. - Provider Costs for Mapractice and

Comprehensve Generd Liability Protection,
Unemployment Compensation, Workers
Compensation, and Employee Hedth Care

Insurance

" 2300 - Adequate Cost Data and Cogt Finding;
Principle

" 2312 - Changing Cogt Finding Methods

2313 - Changing Bases for Allocating Cost Centers or

Order in Which Cost Centers are Allocated
4, Cases:
Bryn Mawr Terrace v. Blue Cross and Blue Shidld Association, PRRB Case No. 99-D59,

August 19, 1991, Medicare and Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 80,323, declined rev., HCFA
Administrator, October 4, 1999.

Chicago Lakesde Hosp. v. Aetna Life Insurance Company, PRRB Case No. 89-D66,
September 27, 1989, Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 38,208, aff'd with modifications,
HCFA Administrator, November 20, 1989, Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 38,260

In ReHLM Corp., 62 F.3d 224, 226 (8th Cir. 1995)

L ongwood Management Corporation 94-95 Workers Compensation Group v. Blue Cross and
Blue Shidd Association/Blue Cross of Cdlifornia, PRRB Dec. No. 99-D34, April 6, 1999,
Medicare and Medicaid Guide & 80,177, declined rev., HCFA Administrator, June 4, 1999

Mississippi Baptist Med. Heslth Ctr. v. Shada, No. 3:92-CV-0821(L)(C)(S.D. Miss, 1994),
Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 42,174

St. James Hosp. v. Heckler, 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 902 (1985)

Shdadav. Guernsey, 514 U.S. 87 (1995)

Nationad Medical Centers et a v. Bowen, 851 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1988)

5. Other:
Provider Reimbursement Manua Part 11
Form HCFA - 339
HCFA Agreement No. 87-001-1 (Part A Contract).



Page 19 CN..99-
3515G

American Hospita Association Chart of Accounts

Program Memorandum, Intermediaries, Trans. No. A-92-5, August 1992, extended by PM-
Trans. No. A-93-5, November 1993, Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) & 7984.04.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DISCUSSION:

The Board, after consderation of the facts, parties: contentions, evidence presented, testimony dlicited
at the hearing, and post-hearing submissions, finds and concludes as follows.

The Board finds there are two aspects to the subject issue. The first aspect is whether the cost of WC
and Ul should be classified asan A & G expense or whether it is an employee benefit. The second
agpect is whether or not that classification results in an improper adlocation of cods, thet is, dlocating
WC and Ul costs on the basis of accumulated cost asan A & G expense or on the basis of sdlaries as
an employee benefit. In addition, the Board notes that the Providers argue that they received advanced
gopprovd for the dlocation.

Respectively, the Board finds that WC and Ul are types of liability coverage whose costs are
gopropriately classfied asan A & G expense. The Board finds that WC and Ul are primarily
purchased to protect an employer, in this case the Providers, from potentia losses due to workers:
injuries or unemployment, as compared to a fringe benefit that would inure primarily to an employee. In
addition, the Board finds that the Intermediary approved the Providers request for the alocation
method used.

The Board finds that program ingtructions at HCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161.A.2 supportsits position. In
part, the manua dates:

Liability.-- Thisinsurance includes professond ligbility (madpractice,
error in rendering trestment, etc.), unemployment compensation,
worker=s compensation, automobile ligbility, etc.

HCFA Pub. 15-1 " 2161.A.2 (emphasis added).

Also regarding this matter, the Board finds that the amount of WC and Ul costs incurred by any given
employer is not based solely upon salaries as argued by the Intermediary. Rather, the cost of such
coverage for WC is determined to alarge extent by the amount of risk involved with employee
activities, i.e, the potentia for employee injuries and the severity of such injuries should they occur, and
the cost of coverage for unemployment compensation is determined based upon an employer=s previous
unemployment dams.

Moreover, the Board finds no authoritetive basis within Medicare regulations, program poalicies, or the
generdly accepted accounting principles (AGAAP() supporting the classification of WC or Ul costs as
an employee benefit. The Board acknowledges the Intermediary:s reference to Medicaress cost
reporting ingructions cdlassfying WC and Ul costs as a fringe benefit. However, the Board is not
compelled by this argument. Essentidly, the Board finds that Medicare reimbursement policy is
reflected in Part | of the PRM, asisHCFA Pub. 15-1 * 2161.A.2, quoted above. Cost reporting
ingructions, which are separately maintained in Part |1 of the PRM, may provide some guidance
towards reimbursement policy but only if no other more authoritative source is available. The Board
notes the Providers reference to National Medica Centers, supra, finding that Part 11 of HCFA Pub.




Page 20 CN..99-
3515G

15 does not establish Medicare policy and, therefore, requires no particular deference.

Indl, with respect to the classfication of WC and Ul costsasan A & G expense, the Board reaches
the same findings and conclusons asit did in Longwood, supra.

With respect to the allocation of WC and Ul costs, the Board finds that Medicaress cost finding process
dictates the basis upon which any cost will be divided among the other cost centers. Since WC and Ul
costs are appropriately charged to the A & G cost center, they are appropriately alocated on the basis
of accumulated cost. Importantly, the Board aso finds no impropriety with this process.

Asnoted by the Intermediary, alocating WC and Ul costs on the basis of accumulated cost results, in
some ingtances, in greater program payments than if it were alocated on the basis of direct sdaries.
However, this effect does not warrant a change in a cost=s classfication since restricting program
paymentsis not the intent of Medicaress cost finding process.

The Board finds that Medicaress cost finding processis designed to be fair and equitable to both the
program and providers. It isnot, however, designed to be a perfect process, meaning that every type
of cost would be apportioned to Medicare with absolute precision. Clearly, there are far too many
variaions of provider costs and potentia allocation bases to reach such result. Instead, the process
recognizesthat some A & G costs may be disproportionately alocated in favor of Medicare while
others would be disproportionaly dlocated in favor of other payors. For example, the cost of

mal practice insurance is attributable far more gresatly to non-Medicare patients than to covered patients,
yet this cost is gpportioned through the A & G cost center. Conversdly, the cost incurred by providers
to produce their Medicare cost report isaso dispersed asan A & G expense, dthough its purposeis
amog exclusvely for the benefit of the program.

The Board regjects the Intermediary=s argument regarding In re HLM Corp., supra. Specificdly, the
Intermediary contends that the court=s findingsin that case fail to support the classification of WC costs
asan A & G expense. The Intermediary bases this argument on the fact that the issue in that case was
employer debt rather than Medicare cost finding. The Board finds, however, that the nature of the case
is not the relevant factor--it is what the court says that is most important. In this regard, the Board notes
the court:s language, as follows.

[w]hileworkers: compensation programs are certainly designed to
benefit employees, the inditution of aworkers: compensation insurance
program helps Aemployers safeguard their statutory obligationsi) by
insuring the employer from its liability to provide workers: compensation
benefits. Additiondly, because the employee would Hill be entitled to
such bendfits even if the employer wereillegdly uninsured, the
employer=s participation in aworkers compensation insurance fund
cannot be understood as atrue Abenefit.i A true Abenfitl would be
one more commonly associated with, for example, employee life
insurance benefits, where unless an employer offered alife insurance
benefit plan the employee would not necessarily have coverage.

Id. at 226.
The Board aso rgects the Intermediary:s rdiance upon the findings and conclusonsin Bryn Mawr,

supra. Theissuein that case involved employment taxes which are characterigticaly different from
worker=s compensation insurance. Clearly, the argumentsin Bryn Mawr are not on point.



Page 21 CN..99-
3515G

The Board aso rgjects the Intermediary:s reliance upon the AHA:s Chart of Accounts to support its
argument that the cost of WC should be classified as an employee benefit. The Board agrees that the
Chart of Accounts may be a useful source of information regarding cost dassficationsin some
ingances. However, it has no gpplicability in Stuations where Medicare policy has been established, as
intheingtant case, & HCFA Pub. 15-1 " 2161.A.2.

In addition, the Board disagrees with the Intermediary-s rebuttd of its findings and condusionsin
Longwood because the Administrator of HCFA did not formally affirm that decison. The Board
believes the Adminigtrator=s decision not to review that caseisindicative of her genera agreement with
the resolution of the issue.

Finaly, the Board finds that the Intermediary was aware of the intentions of the Providersto classify
these costsin the A & G cost center and indicated it was Aacceptable.§®” The Board does not find any
evidence to support the Intermediary-s argument that it was deding with an RCL issue. The Board
notes that previous decisions have found that where an Intermediary, representing HCFA, gives written
advise to a provider, the provider should be permitted to rely on it, even if the intermediary changesits
mind. See Chicago, supra.

DECISION AND ORDER:

The Board finds that the Providers properly classified WC and Ul costsasan A & G expense. The
Intermediary adjustment reclassifying these cogtsis reversed.

Board Members Participating:

Irvin W. Kues

Henry C. Wessman, Esquire
Martin W. Hoover, J., Esquire
CharlesR. Barker

Stanley J. Sokolove

Date of Decision: September 26, 2000
FOR THE BOARD:

Irvin W. Kues
Chairman

3 See Provider Exhibit 2 -Intermediary Letter, December 1, 1995.



